Parts Manual
Z 248F / 96795390300
Please read the operator manual carefully
and make sure  you understand the instructions
before using the machine.
Gasoline containing a maximum of 10% ethanol
(E10)  is permitted for use in this machine. The use of
gasoline with  more than 10% ethanol (E10)

engine compartment.
Stated on the plate, from the top are:
• The machine’s type designation (I.D.).
• The manufacturer’s type number (Model).
• The machine’s serial number (Serial no.)
Please have the type designation and serial number available when ordering spare parts.
©2019 All rights reserved.
Orangeburg SC. Printed in U.S.A.
CONTENTS
Illustrations may or may not represent the actual assemblies
and it is not recommended to use this manual as a guide to
assemble or disassemble the mower.
FRAME .................................................................................4
ENGINE PLATE ....................................................................6
STEERING ...........................................................................8
IGNITION SYSTEM ............................................................10
BRAKE / LIFT .....................................................................12
HYDRAULIC PUMP-MOTOR .............................................14
WHEELS & TIRES .............................................................16
MOWER DECK / CUTTING DECK ....................................18
SEAT ..................................................................................20
DECALS .............................................................................22
1
7
6
4
2
5
8
3
9
12
15
13
17
18
16
14
10
11
22
Z 248F, 96795390300DECALS
21
Z 248F, 96795390300
Ref. Part No. Qty Description Kit / Assy Includes
 1  596 75 15-01 1 Seat
 2  596 67 94-02 1 Bracket Seat Pan RH
 3  586 22 08-02 1 Plate, Lift Support
 4  586 22 12-02 1 Plate, Deck Lift
 5  589 76 12-06 1 Support, Seat Org
 6  580 30 82-02 2 Support, Seat Rear Blk
 7  596 67 29-02 1 Bracket Seat Pan LH
 8  589 48 35-01 2 Spring, Seat
 9  581 42 93-02 1 Switch, Seat
 10  596 67 30-02 1 Bracket Seat Pan Front
 11  586 42 86-01 1 Leg, Support
 12  585 98 93-01 2 Grommet, Bumper
 13  539 10 47-63 5 Retainer, U Type
 14  539 99 03-16 4 Bolt 5/16-18 x 3/4 Gr. 5 ZD
 15  510 42 27-01 2 Bolt 5/16-18 x 2-1/2 Round Hd Square Neck
 16  874 78 06-20 2 Bolt 3/8-16 x 1-1/4
 17  582 47 87-01 1 Bumper 5/16-18
 18  539 11 03-03 2 Bolt 5/16-18 Shoulder
 19  874 49 05-12 2 HHFS 5/16-18 x 3/4
 20  817 00 05-10 6 Screw 5/16-18 x 5/8 Washer Head
 21  539 11 28-99 4 Nut 5/16-18 Hex Flange Nyloc
 22  873 90 04-00 2 Nut 3/8-16 Hex Flange 1/4-20
 23  819 14 16-14 2 Washer 3/8 Std Flat
 24  590 89 99-03 1 Washer, Bracket Seat Reinf.
 25  589 02 85-01 2 Screw Flg Locking 1/4-20 x .75
 26  539 10 25-87 2 Grommet Bumper
NOT SHOWN - OPTIONAL
532 42 14-99 1 Kit, Arm Rest